
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

General scrutiny committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 15 January 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Online meeting 

Watch this meeting on the Herefordshire Council 
YouTube channel: 
www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the General scrutiny 
committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Jonathan Lester 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Tracy Bowes 
   
 Councillor Barry Durkin 

Councillor Jennie Hewitt 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Louis Stark 
Councillor William Wilding 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  15 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
PUBLICSRIGHTSTOINFORMATIONANDATTENDANCEATMEETINGS 
 

 

GUIDE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 16 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2020. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Monday 
11 January 2021. 
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 
Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is available at  
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   2021/22 BUDGET SETTING 
 

17 - 168 

 To seek the views of the general scrutiny committee on the budget proposals 
for 2021/22, both capital and revenue items, following the announcement of 
the provisional financial settlement. 
 

 

7.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

169 - 220 

 To review the committee’s work programme. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is Monday 25 January (2:00pm). 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
Herefordshire Council is currently conducting its public committees, including the General Scrutiny 
Committee, as “virtual” meetings. These meetings will be video streamed live on the internet and a 
video recording maintained on the council’s website after the meeting.   This is in response to a recent 
change in legislation as a result of COVID-19.  This arrangement will be adopted while public health 
emergency measures including, for example, social distancing, remain in place.  
 
Meetings will be streamed live on the Herefordshire Council YouTube Channel at  

https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 
 

The recording of the meeting will be available shortly after the meeting has concluded through the 
General Scrutiny Committee meeting page on the council’s web-site.    

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=809&Year=0 

 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Observe all “virtual” Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unles
[...]
al services, and to hold decision makers to account for their actions and 

decisions. 

Council has decided that there will be three scrutiny committees.  The Committees reflect 

the balance of political groups on the council. 

The General Scrutiny Committee consists of 7 Councillors. 

Councillor Tracy Bowes (Vice-Chairperson) It’s Our County 

Councillor Barry Durkin Conservative 

Councillor Jennie Hewitt Herefordshire Independents 

Councillor Jonathan Lester (Chairperson) Conservative 

Councillor Bob Matthews True Independents 

Councillor Louis Stark Liberal Democrat 

Councillor William Wilding Herefordshire Independents 

 

The committees have the power: 
 
(a) to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 

discharge of any functions which are the responsibility of the executive, 
 

(b) to make reports or recommendations to the authority or the executive with respect to the 
discharge of any functions which are the responsibility of the executive, 

 
(c) to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 

discharge of any functions which are not the responsibility of the executive, 
 

(d) to make reports or recommendations to council or the cabinet with respect to the 
discharge of any functions which are not the responsibility of the executive, 

 
(e) to make reports or recommendations to council or the cabinet on matters which affect 

the authority's area or the inhabitants of that area 
 

(f) to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions and to 
make reports or recommendations to the council with respect to the discharge of those 
functions. In this regard crime and disorder functions means: 

(i) a strategy for the reduction of crime and disorder in the area (including anti-social 
and other behaviour adversely affecting the local environment); and 

[...]
on to the committee. 

(Other councillors - may attend as observers but are only entitled to speak at the discretion 

of the chairman.) 

8

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=62&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IC11DDC30829111DBA731C284100B17B4


 

Marshall, Caroline (Democratic Services Officer) Page 1 07/01/21 
Version number 3 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
online meeting on Monday 7 December 2020 at 4.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Jonathan Lester (chairperson) 
Councillor Tracy Bowes (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Jennie Hewitt, Paul Rone, Louis Stark and William Wilding 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Ellie Chowns (Cabinet Member), John Harrington (Cabinet 

Member), Liz Harvey (Cabinet Member) and David Hitchiner (Cabinet Member) 
  
Officers: Herefordshire Council: R Ball – Director for Economy and Place, R Allonby – Head 

of Economic Development,  A Lovegrove – Chief Finance Officer,   A Mcalpine – 
Senior Solicitor 
 
Marches Local Enterprise Partnership: Mandy Thorn MBE DL – Chair, Gill Hamer 
- Chief Executive, Ilia Bowles - Director of Corporate Services; and Tim Yair - 
Regional Senior Energy Projects Officer 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Durkin and Matthews. 
 

20. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor Rone substituted for Councillor Durkin. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

22. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

23. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
The question received and the answer are appended to these minutes. 
 

24. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
None. 
 

25. MARCHES LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE   
 
The Committee received an update on the achievements of the Marches Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP), its current priority activities and board membership. 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

The Senior Solicitor made a statement that given the dispute between the LEP and the 
Council with regard to the determination and clawback of the South Wye Transport 
Package funding it was considered that it would not be appropriate for the Committee to 
discuss matters set out at paragraphs 42-43 of the report. 

The Head of Economic Development introduced the report.   

The Chair of the LEP made some introductory remarks. 

The Chief Executive of the LEP then gave a presentation, as published as an appendix 
to the agenda papers. 

The committee discussed the report by the LEP asking a number of questions to which 
responses were given. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a)   the update from the Marches LEP including current priorities and 

projects be noted; 
 

(b) the executive be recommended that: 
 

(1) the LEP be asked to bear in mind the importance of having regard to 
the needs of the market towns and the rural areas when considering 
allocating funding for projects; 

 
(2) the LEP be encouraged in its stated intention to revisit its Strategic 

Economic Plan and other policies to ensure that they are 
sustainable and resilient having regard, for example, to the impact of 
transport schemes in the context of the declared climate emergency; 

 
(3) the LEP be asked to consider how it can improve its engagement 

with creative industries; 
 
(4) the LEP be asked to consider appointing a creative industries 

champion to the LEP Board; 
 
(5) the LEP Board be recommended to appoint a rural and market 

Towns Champion; 
 
(6) the LEP be asked to bid for funding to address the impacts of 

flooding, noting that these are of a significance comparable to the 
impacts of Covid 19 for which the Government has provided 
funding;  

 
(c) the Executive considers how it can facilitate better engagement 

between the Herefordshire Cultural Partnership and the LEP; 
 

(d) the Executive work with the LEP to make representations for there to be 
a small towns LEP group along the lines of the national rural LEP 
Group; 

 
(e) the Executive ensures that it has a number of approved prioritised 

projects available for submission to the LEP in order to take advantage 
of funding opportunities when they arise; 

 
(f) the Committee establishes a task and finish group to review the 

processes in place to deliver projects, ensuring that the reasons that 

12



 

have led to delays in the past on council managed projects have been 
addressed and that the current processes are fit for purpose; and 

 
(g)  the LEP be asked to report to the Committee on the level of 
[...]
It was requested that the Executive be asked to provide a fuller 
explanation of its response to this recommendation as set out in the schedule of 
recommendations made and responses at appendix 2 to the work programme report. 

 It was requested that the County’s MPs be invited to attend the Committee’s meeting 
to consider the budget to provide them with a better understanding of the impact of 
COVID and flooding on the budget and the choices facing the council, as a result of 
lack of support and funding shortages from central government.  It would also 
provide an opportunity to hear how they were working for the county  to secure 
funds.  

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That  (a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be 

approved, subject to the amendments identified above;  
 
 (b)  a report be made to the next meeting on the options for scrutinising 

project management and contract management;  
 

13



 

 (c) the County’s MPs be invited to attend the Committee’s meeting to 
consider the budget; and  

 
 (d)  the executive be requested to provide a fuller explanation of its 

response to the Committee’s recommendation (b) in its 
consideration of the Hereford Transport Package review on 9 
November that the cabinet consider ‘weighting of the preferred 
outcomes’ to help determine the preferred package to take forward’.   

 
27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Friday 15 January 2020 11.00 am. 

 
Appendix  - Public Questions and Answers 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.19 pm Chairperson 

14



Appendix 

(Minute no 23 refers) 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO GENERAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 2 December 2020 

 

.   

Question 1 
 
Mr R Palgrave – How Caple 
 
The Marches LEP update for this meeting includes the following statement about the 
Hereford City Centre Transport Package: "The aim of the project is to improve the provision 
of housing in the County, providing a more sustainable and pedestrian friendly city centre 
and supporting the delivery of long-ter
[...]
eek the views of the general scrutiny committee on the budget proposals for 2021/22, both 
capital and revenue items, following the announcement of the provisional financial settlement. 

The draft proposals show an overall increase in the proposed base revenue budget funded 
through a 4.99% increase in council tax, inclusive of a 3% adult social care percept, and grant 
funding announced by central government in the provisional financial settlement. 

The committee is invited to make recommendations to inform, constructively challenge and 
support the process for making Cabinet proposals to Council regarding the adoption of the 
budget. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) having regard to the proposals the committee determines any recommendations it 
wishes to make to Cabinet in relation to the 2021/22 budget proposals for both 
revenue and capital. 

 

17

AGENDA ITEM 6



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 261867, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternatives to the recommendations; Cabinet is responsible for developing 
budget proposals for council consideration and it is a function of this committee to make 
reports or recommendations to the executive with respect to the discharge of any 
functions which are the responsibility of the executive. The council’s budget and policy 
framework rules require Cabinet to consult with scrutiny committees on budget proposals 
in order that the scrutiny committee members may inform and support the process for 
making Cabinet proposals to Council. 
 

2. It is open to the committee to recommend alternative spending proposals or strategic 
priorities; however given the legal requirement to set a balanced budget should additional 
expenditure be proposed compensatory savings proposals must also be identified. 

Key considerations 

3. The proposed 2021/22 revenue budget is based on the provisional local government 
financial settlement and an assumed total council tax increase of 4.99%, 1.99% increase 
in core council tax and a 3% adult social care precept. This increases the band D 
equivalent charge to £1,652.30 representing an increase of £1.51 per week (£6.54 per 
month). This is the maximum increase permitted, a higher increase would require the 
support of a referendum. 
 

4. The current financial year is facing unprecedented pressures in response to the national 
pandemic Covid-19.  Central government has awarded grants to local authorities to 
manage these pressures, however this is expected to cover around 70% of the cost. 

5. Covid-19 and the related lockdown restrictions has severely affected Herefordshire’s 
local economy since mid-March 2020, with the true extent of the impact not yet fully 
known. Whilst the lifting of lockdown measures for many sectors in June and July helped 
the economy to start to recover, many business have remained either closed throughout 
or continue to operate at reduced levels. The closure of the Job Retention Scheme later 
in the year could have a further significant impact on local unemployment. 

6. The 3% adult social precept will generate additional income to fund pressures identified 
in the adults and communities directorate. 
 

7. The council tax base for 2021/22 has declined by 2% to 68,355.22 band D equivalent 
properties. This reduction reflects an increase in excess of 25% of working age council 
tax reduction claimants, an increase of 1,400 households throughout the county receiving 
council tax discount due to the low level of income the household receives. This increase 
reflects the local consequence of the economic impact of Covid-19 which is a national 
issue being faced by all councils. Expectations are that tax bases are expected to 
recover in a couple of years’ time. 
 
Proposed 2021/22 revenue budget 

8. The proposed revenue budget for 2021/22 is shown below with directorate detail 
provided at Appendix A:- 


[...]
The remainder (£1,241k) is proposed to invest in sustainable transport activity during 
2021/22. 
  
Budget Pressures 
 

13. Budget pressures are largely faced in the adults and communities and children and 
families directorates however other directorates are also seeing an impact from service 
delivery changes. 

19



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 261867, email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
14. Budget pressures in the adults and communities directorate include: 

 Potential increase in social care customers 

 More costly residential & nursing care home placements 

 Increased demand for more complex homecare packages to enable people to 
remain in their own homes 

 Increase in numbers of self-funders falling below the capital threshold for social 
care  

 Increased pressures on carers resulting in increased support needs. 
 
 

15. Budget pressures in the children and families directorate include a shortage of foster 
care placements nationally and an increased pressure on residential placements and 
specialist placements affecting availability and price. Herefordshire has experienced a 
reduction in the number of children and young people in care overall through 2020, but 
an increasing use of residential provision. The investment in the early help and edge of 
care (ECHo) services is to address some of the longstanding pressure to become open 
to children’s social care or to become looked after. The reconfiguration of services to 
place family support work alongside the assessment and child in need work enables 
more direct work to be undertaken earlier with families. 
 
Savings required 
 

16. To propose a balanced budget for 2021/22 substantial savings are required, these are 
summarised below and attached at appendix B is the key directorate challenges and 
issues identified in relation to each proposal. Also attached at appendix C is the savings 
allocated to theme. 
 
 

D
[...]
ket towns in line with the 

agreed priorities set out in the 

Strategic Economic Plan 2019. 

(b) Included 

 

29 

November 

2019 

2020/21 

Budget and 

Corporate 

Plan 

Proposals 

RESOLVED: That 

 

(a) In relation to the draft corporate plan: 

I. Specific emphasis is given to 

investment and commitment to 

high quality members of staff in 

delivering the corporate plan; 

II. the wording and presentation of 

the ambition for Herefordshire  

and the corporate plan as a 

whole be reviewed; and 

III. the corporate plan should 

address the needs of the county 

as a whole including the market 

towns and their environs; 

(b) in relation to the 2020/21 budget 

I. any business cases reflect 

current association with 

business partners and any 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(as stated at para 63 of budget 

report to Cabinet 30 January 

2020) 

 

199



Appendix 2 

 

current government funding 

available; 

II. consideration be given to a 

specific budget for measures 

to address the climate 

emergency; 

III. the feasibility of allocating a 

ring fenced sum for highway 

maintenance to the market 

towns should be explored; 

IV. during development of 

business cases consideration 

be given to whether greater 

community use could be 

made of educational 

facilities; and 

V. the following 

recommendations of the 

Adults and Wellbeing and 

Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committees be 

considered 

 

Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee – 18 November 2019 

1. The committee welcomes the 

proposed areas for 

investment which support 

prevention and the strengths 

based agenda. 

i (The detailed business cases will 

include reference to the matters 

raised by the committee and will 

form part of the decision to spend 

against the investment proposal. 

Ii This is for cabinet to consider 

further at this meeting. 

Iii This is for cabinet to consider 

further at this meeting. 

 

Iv The detailed business ca
[...]
lude reference to the matters 

raised by the committee and will 

203



Appendix 2 

 

work on the waste task and finish 

group;  

VIII. greater clarity be provided on the 

funding sources for capital investment 

as set out at paragraph 23 of the 

report;and 

IX. the following recommendations of the 

Adults and Wellbeing and Children and 

young People Scrutiny Committee be 

considered: 

Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

– 13 January 2020 

1. To inform the detailed business 

cases for the key areas of capital 

investment and to provide assurance that 

they are sustainable and represent value 

for money, the executive be asked to 

arrange an all members’ seminar to 

explore the options appraisals. 

2. That the options appraisal for public 

housing also consider the potential to 

support key workers with their 

accommodation needs. 

3. There is further clarification and 

detail provided on the proposed shared 

social care pooled budget between the 

adults and children’s directorates when it 

is available. 

 

form part of the decision to spend 

against the investment proposal 

This is for Cabinet to consider 

further at this meeting 

This is for Cabinet to consider 

further at this meeting 

 

 

 

 

Agreed as proposals are drafted 

further consultation will be 

completed 

 

 

 

Noted 

204



Appendix 2 

 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee – 14 January 2020 

VI. That the committee supports 

the additional areas of 

investment identified in the 

budget. 

 

28 

September 

2020 

Minerals and 

Waste Local 

Plan 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE 

EXECUTIVE: 

 

That (a)  a plain English and practical 

guidance/executive summary 

document be produced to 

support the report; 

 

 (b) a more explicit definition, 

with links to the examples of 

acceptable sustainable 

development - within the 

context of this report - be 

included 

 

 (c) while it recognises that the 

insertion of a strong
[...]
Waste Team continue 
to work with and lead the 
communications on each 
of the schemes to ensure 
public understanding for 
the preferred options is 
secured; 
 

3. asking that the reuse of 
waste is brought forward 
as quickly as possible at 
our local household 
recycling centres; and 
 

4. that the Task and Finish 
group report is shared 
with Defra; and 

 (b)  the findings and 

recommendations be 

submitted to the executive for 

consideration. 

 

General Scrutiny Committee held 

on 28 September 2020 

 

(b)           consent be given for 

expenditure up to the value of 

£75,000 is allocated from the 

council’s waste revenue reserves  

to the Economy & Place 

Directorate’s revenue budget for 

2020/21 to award a tender and 

include expenditure required for 

resources to allow the council to 

carry out an effective and 

engaging consultation on the 

future of its Waste Management 

Service; 

 

(c)        a further report is  brought 

back to the cabinet member for 

procurement and assets outlining 

the resources required to deliver 

the waste services management 

review; 

 

(d)        a further report is brought 

back to cabinet in Spring 2021 

with a recommendation on future 

collection services and outlining 

future resources required to 

207



Appendix 2 

 

implement the recommendation; 

and 

 

(e)        Subject to the provisions 

of the Financial Procedure Rules, 

the Assistant Director for 

Regulatory, Environment and 

Waste be authorised to take all 

operational decisions required to 

implement the above 

recommendations. 

9 November 

2020 

Hereford 

Transport 

Strategy 

Review 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE 

EXECUTIVE: 

That (a) more detailed studies are 

undertaken on the benefits 

and dis-benefits of traffic 

light management in more 

locations in Hereford; 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

(As reported to cabinet on 3 

December) 

Whilst the removal of traffic 

signals along the A49 was looked 

at and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
Online meeting on Friday 15 January 2021 at 11.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Jonathan Lester (chairperson) 
Councillor Tracy Bowes (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Barry Durkin, Jennie Hewitt, Bob Matthews, Louis Stark and 

William Wilding 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Gemma Davies (Cabinet Member), Carole Gandy, John Harrington 

(Cabinet Member), Liz Harvey (Cabinet Member), David Hitchiner (Cabinet 
Member), Felicity Norman and Elissa Swinglehurst 

  
Officers: C Baird – Director for Children and Families, R Ball – Director for Economy and 

Place,  C Jenner – Assistant Director for Technical Services,  M Lane – Acting 
Assistant Director Highways and Transport, A Lovegrove – Chief Finance Officer, K 
Morris – Strategic Capital Finance Manager, S Vickers - Director for Adults and 
Communities, and M Willimont – Assistant Director for Regulatory, Environment and 
Waste. 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
None. 
 

29. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

31. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2020 be 

approved. 
 

32. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

33. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
None. 
 

34. 2021/22 BUDGET SETTING   
 
The Committee was invited for its views on the budget proposals for 2021/ 22 both 
capital and revenue items, following the announcement of the provisional financial 
settlement. 



 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report, referencing the presentation slides at 
Appendix F to the report. He responded to two questions. 
 
The Right Honourable Jesse Norman MP for Hereford and South Herefordshire who had 
been invited to attend by the Committee then spoke on the work he had been 
undertaking on behalf of his constituency and the County, his ministerial role and some 
of the broader current national issues.  He then answered a number of questions from 
the Committee. 
 
(Mr Bill Wiggin MP for North Herefordshire had also been invited to attend but had been 
unable to do so because of a prior commitment.) 
 
The Director for Economy and Place commented on the work of the directorate, its 
priorities and the budget proposals.  He drew attention to the key challenges and issues 
and proposed savings within the directorate as set out at appendix B to the report and 
one off funding for sustainable transport activity as referenced at paragraph 12 of the 
report.  He also noted the capital funding requests relating to the directorate. 
 
The Leader of the Council, and the Cabinet Member – finance and corporate services 
also commented on the proposals. 
 
Councillor Gandy, Chairperson of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 
and Councillor Swinglehurst, Chairperson of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee commented on the recommendations from the two committees. 
 

(The meeting adjourned between 12.35 pm and 12.50 pm.) 
 
The Committee discussed the proposals asking a number of questions to which 
responses were given. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That:   
 

(a) it be recommended to the executive that: 
 

1. it be clarified in appendix C to the report that it is proposed to reduce 
opening hours of household waste recycling centres and not to close a 
centre; 

2.  wording be clarified regarding savings on traded services to 
educational establishments to ensure that health and developmental 
interventions for young people  are not affected by budget cuts; 

3. the budget priorities are re-visited to ensure that monies are found to 
enable our communities and our major infrastructure areas to be made 
more resilient to the expected bouts of extreme weather events, notably 
flooding; 

4. Cabinet review leaving car parking charges at present levels and 
seeking to raise this sum from the public realm budget through 
efficiency savings and value for money savings and from money raised 
by savings from corporate services; 

5. in light of the declaration of a climate and ecological emergency the 
cabinet should consider whether enough focus is being given within 
the budget proposals to developing green infrastructure; 



 

6.  £1.2M of new homes bonus be used to progress sustainable transport 
measures at pace; 

7. use of shire hall be reviewed to assess whether there are better options 
for the building’s use and opportunities for better value for money from 
the building; 

8. £800k for council tax discounts be reviewed to ensure that it is 
sufficient to meet need; 

9. Cabinet progress exploring additional income from voluntary 

contributions and a local lottery; 

10. it is noted that the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny committee will be 
further meeting on 26 January 2021 to consider revised savings 
proposals compared to those it considered at its meeting on 13th 
January.  And it is further noted, that recommendations of that 
committee, in relation to any revised proposals, will be shared by way 
of correspondence to this committee and the Chairperson of the 
General Scrutiny Committee; and 

11. mindful of the above, the following recommendations of the Adults and 

Wellbeing and Children and young People Scrutiny Committee be 

considered, as appropriate: 

 

 ADULTS AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee recognises the 
extraordinary pressures for the council, and for the adults and 
communities directorate in particular, and acknowledges the significant 
work that has been undertaken and is ongoing in preparing the budget 
for 2021/22. 

 The committee recommends that: 

1. A plain English narrative be prepared to explain the adult social care 
precept. 

2. Clarifications be provided in subsequent budget meetings in terms 
of the reductions in the council tax base (paragraph 6), the money 
expected from central government (paragraph 7), how the measures 
identified in the Market Position Statement might help to address 
budget pressures (paragraph 8), and the level of public health grant 
(paragraph 10). 

3. That the operational changes and proposals in terms of Learning 
Disability services, including the impacts on service users, be 
presented to the committee at the May 2021 meeting. 

4. That opportunities be considered to inform service users about 
charging changes in advance and to stage increases incrementally. 

5. That details of the alternative savings proposals for £330k be 
circulated to councillors as soon as possible, with a report 
presented to a future meeting of the committee. 

6. That consideration be given to additional modelling around potential 
economic scenarios, including the cessation of the furlough 
scheme, and the consequential impacts such as the erosion of the 



 

council tax base, reduction in other income streams, and on the 
delivery of services. 

 

 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 That the committee: 

 Recognises improvements in the performance of the service and 

welcomes the additional funding to the base budget; 

 Queries the feasibility of the stretch target for the recruitment of 

foster carers in the 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial years and 

recommends to the executive that the target in those next two years 

is reconsidered; 

 Requests an update to a future meeting of the committee on funding 

available from government to address the mental health impacts of 

the pandemic on young people; 

 Requests that in future years the scrutiny committee Chairpersons 

are consulted over the detail required in the report to the 

committees; and 

 Acknowledges the efforts of members and officers in the work that 

has been undertaken to compile the budget for 2021/22. 

 

(b)  in its review of Covid measures the Committee consider how grants 
have been used and seek comparative information from other 
authorities; 

 
(c) the committee makes arrangements to include monitoring of savings 

plans in work programme; and 
 

(d) mindful of the impact of the budget proposals on the Economy and 

Place Budget briefings be provided to the Committee on progress in 

achieving the proposed savings and their impact and the Committee be 

informed of other savings proposals that have been identified with a 

view to ensuring appropriate contingency plans are in place. 

 
35. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee deferred consideration of its work programme to its next meeting. 

 
36. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Monday 25 January 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.17 pm Chairperson 


